SYBASE

Installation Guide

Mirror Replication Agent™
15.1
[ Linux, Microsoft Windows, and UNIX ]



DOCUMENT ID: DC00716-01-1510-01
LAST REVISED: September 2008

Copyright © 2008 by Sybase, Inc. All rights reserved.

This publication pertains to Sybase software and to any subsequent release until otherwise indicated in new editions or technical notes.
Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The software described herein is furnished under alicense agreement,
and it may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of that agreement.

To order additional documents, U.S. and Canadian customers should call Customer Fulfillment at (800) 685-8225, fax (617) 229-9845.

Customers in other countries with aU.S. license agreement may contact Customer Fulfillment via the above fax number. All other
international customers should contact their Sybase subsidiary or local distributor. Upgrades are provided only at regularly scheduled
software release dates. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, or translated in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, manual, optical, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Sybase, Inc.

Sybase trademarks can be viewed at the Sybase trademarks page at http://www.sybase.com/detail?id=1011207. Sybase and the markslisted
are trademarks of Sybase, Inc. ® indicates registration in the United States of America.

Java and al Java-based marks are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. in the U.S. and other countries.
Unicode and the Unicode L ogo are registered trademarks of Unicode, Inc.
All other company and product names used herein may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the government is subject to the restrictions set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of DFARS52.227-7013
for the DOD and as set forth in FAR 52.227-19(a)-(d) for civilian agencies.

Sybase, Inc., One Sybase Drive, Dublin, CA 94568.



Contents

ADOUL THIS BOOK .uiiiiiiiiii e sttt e e e e ettt e e e e s ettt e e e e e e e s aaaabbaeeeaeessansbbraeaeaeesaannnes v
CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation.........ccccceeeeii i 1
Reviewing installation requiremMents..........ccccceevvecviieeiee e, 1

SySAM license reqUIrEMENTS .........occcuvveeeeeeeeiiiiiiieee e e e e sevvaeeeas 2

SYSIEM rEQUIFEMENLES ....vvviiiieiiiiiiiiiiee et ee e ee e 4

Requirements for installing with the graphical user interface.... 6

Team sKill requIremMeNts ........ooviiiiiiiiiie e 6

Reviewing the installation process.........ccccccceiviiviiiiiiee e 7

Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet............ccccccoooes 10

Section 1: Mirror Replication Agent administration information 11
Section 2: Replication Server parameter values for the primary

database connNection ...........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiie e 13

Section 3: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for
Replication SErVer ........cccvveee e 14

Section 4: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for
the ERSSD OF RSSD ......cuiiiiiiiiie et 15

Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for
the primary data SErVer........cccvvviveeieiiiiiiiieee e 16
Section 6: Replication Server parameter values for the replicate
A8 SEIVET ..ottt 18
Installation and Setup WOrkSheet ..........cccvveeviieiiiiiiiiiiee e, 19

Section 1: Mirror Replication Agent administration information 20
Section 2: Replication Server parameter values for the primary

database connNection ...........cccceiiiiiiiiiiie e 21
Section 3: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for

Replication SErVEr ........ccvvvvieeeeciiiee e 21
Section 4: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values

fOr the RSSD ...coiiiiiiie e 23
Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values

for the primary data Server .........cccccoiviiieeiie e 23
Section 6: Replication Server parameter values for the replicate

A8 SEIVET ..ottt 27

Installation Guide iii



Contents

CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent .......cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 29
Before you Degin...........uvviiiiiii 29

Read the release bulletin.............ccooveeiiiiiee e 30

Plan for system requiremMents..........cccccveeeeniiiiiieeee e 30

Verify the system environmMeNt............coccvivivieeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e 31

Complete the Installation and Setup worksheet...................... 31

Setting up connectivity to the primary database .................cccuvvee. 32

ASE IDBC ANVET ...ttt 32

Oracle and Microsoft SQL Server JDBC drivers ..................... 32

Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software...............cccvveeeen... 34

Installing with the GUI wizard............ccccceevviiiiiiiieeeiieeeen 35

Installing in console MOde .........cocvviiiiiiiieiiiie e, 39

Using a response file for installation.............ccccvveevieeiiiiiiinnenn. 41

Installation troubleshooting..........cccvvvvviiiiiiiiii e, 47

Setting up the SYBASE environmMeNnt...........ceevveeeeiiiiiiiiieeneeeeniinns 49

Uninstalling the Mirror Replication Agent software ..............cc.ue... 49

Uninstalling on a Windows platform .............cccccvvvvieeesiiiinneen, 50

Uninstalling on a UNIX platform ..........ccccccoevviiiiiiieee e, 51

Verifying the installation ...........ccccoo v 53

SYBASE environment SCHPLS.......ccccuvvviieeeeeiiiiiiiieee e e e 53

Setting up the Mirror Activator SyStem.........cccccveeeeeiiiiviieeeeeeeeiinns 54

(€1 o 17T U USRS 55
[0 To 1= OSSP PP 65

iv Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



About This Book

Audience

How to use this book

Related documents

Installation Guide

Thisbook describes how to install Mirror Replication Agent™ on Linux,
Microsoft Windows, and UNIX platforms.

This book is for replication System Administrators and Database
Administrators who are responsible for managing a replication system
within an enterprise network.

Read Chapter 1, “Preparing for Installation,” before you unload the
Mirror Replication Agent software from the Mirror Replication Agent
15.1 distribution media. Use the Installation and Setup worksheetsin
Chapter 1 to gather and record the connectivity and configuration
information you need to set up the Mirror Replication Agent.

See Chapters 1 and 2 in the Mirror Activator Administration Guide for
more information about the Mirror Activator system:

¢ Anintroduction to the Mirror Replication Agent system, and an
overview of itstopology

»  Specific configuration requirements for each Mirror Replication
Agent system component

Read Chapter 2, “Installing Mirror Replication Agent,” to install the
Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 software on a Linux, Microsoft Windows,
or UNIX platform. This chapter also describes how to uninstall the
software.

Note For information about installing the Replication Server® software,
see the Replication Server installation and configuration guides for your
platform.

Mirror Activator Refer to the following documents to learn more about
the Mirror Activator:

e Mirror Replication Agent Reference Manual — for information about
al Mirror Replication Agent commands and configuration
parameters, including syntax, exampl es, and detailed command usage
notes



Other sources of
information

Vi

Mirror Activator Administration Guide—for an introduction to the Mirror
Activator system, and information about setting up and administering the
Mirror Replication Agent and other components of the Mirror Replication
Agent system

Mirror Replication Agent Release Bulletin — for last-minute information
that was too late to be included in the books

Note A more recent version of the Mirror Replication Agent release
bulletin may be available on the World Wide Web. To check for critical
product or document information that was added after the release of the
product CD, use the Sybase Technical Library Web site.

Replication Server Refer to the following documents for more information
about transaction replication systems and the Replication Server software:

Replication Server Design Guide—for an introduction to basic transaction
replication concepts and Sybase replication technology

Replication Server Heterogeneous Replication Guide — for detailed
information about configuring Replication Server and implementing a
Sybase replication system with non-Sybase databases

Java environment The Mirror Replication Agent requires a Java Runtime
Environment (JRE) on the Mirror Replication Agent host machine.

The Mirror Replication Agent release bulletin contains the most
up-to-date information about Java and JRE requirements.

Java documentation available from your operating system vendor
describes how to set up and manage the Java environment on your
platform.

Additional information about the Java environment is available at the
following URL at http://java.sun.com.

Use the Sybase Getting Started CD, the SyBooks™ CD, and the Sybase
Product Manuals Web site to learn more about your product:

The Getting Started CD contains release bulletins and installation guides
in PDF format, and may also contain other documents or updated
information not included on the SyBooks CD. It isincluded with your
software. To read or print documents on the Getting Started CD, you need
Adobe Acrobat Reader, which you can download at no charge from the
Adobe Web site using alink provided on the CD.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



About This Book

Sybasecertifications

on the Web

Installation Guide

The SyBooks CD contains product manuals and is included with your
software. The Eclipse-based SyBooks browser allows you to access the
manuals in an easy-to-use, HTML-based format.

Some documentation may be provided in PDF format, which you can
access through the PDF directory on the SyBooks CD. To read or print the
PDF files, you need Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Refer to the SyBooks Installation Guide on the Getting Started CD, or the
README.txt file on the SyBooks CD for instructions on installing and
starting SyBooks.

The Sybase Product Manual s Web siteisan online version of the SyBooks
CD that you can access using a standard Web browser. In addition to
product manuals, you will find links to EBFs/Maintenance, Technical
Documents, Case Management, Solved Cases, newsgroups, and the
Sybase Developer Network.

To access the Sybase Product Manuals Web site, go to Product Manuals at
http://lwww.sybase.com/support/manuals/.

Technical documentation at the Sybase Web site is updated frequently.

[TTo find the latest information on product certifications

1

4

Point your Web browser to Technical Documents at
http://www.sybase.com/support/techdocs/.

Click Certification Report.

In the Certification Report filter select aproduct, platform, and timeframe
and then click Go.

Click a Certification Report title to display the report.

[TTo find the latest information on component certifications

1

Point your Web browser to Availability and Certification Reports at
http://certification.sybase.com/.

Either select the product family and product under Search by Base
Product; or select the platform and product under Search by Platform.

Select Search to display the availability and certification report for the
selection.

Vil



[TTo create a personalized view of the Sybase Web site (including support
pages)

Set up aMySybase profile. MySybase isafree service that allowsyou to create
apersonalized view of Sybase Web pages.

1 Point your Web browser to Technical Documents at
http://lwww.sybase.com/support/techdocs/.

2 Click MySybase and create a MySybase profile.

Sybase EBFs and
software
maintenance

[TTo find the latest information on EBFs and software maintenance

1 Point your Web browser to the Sybase Support Page at
http://lwww.sybase.com/support.

2  Select EBFs/Maintenance. If prompted, enter your MySybase user name
and password.

3 Select aproduct.
4  Specify atime frame and click Go. A list of EBF/Maintenance releasesis
displayed.

Padlock iconsindicate that you do not have download authorization for
certain EBF/Maintenance releases because you are not registered as a
Technical Support Contact. If you have not registered but have valid
information provided by your Sybase representative or through your
support contract, click Edit Roles to add the “ Technical Support Contact”
role to your MySybase profile.

5 Click the Info icon to display the EBF/Maintenance report, or click the
product description to download the software.

Style conventions The following style conventions are used in this book:

* Inasample screen display, commands that you should enter exactly as
shown appear like this:

pdb setreptable authors, mark

* Intheregular text of this document, variables or user-supplied words
appear like this:

pdb_setreptable table name, mark

where table_nameisthe variable you should replace.

viii Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



About This Book

Syntax conventions

Character case
conventions

Installation Guide

In the regular text of this document, names of programs, utilities,
procedures, and commands appear like this:

Use the pdb_setreptable command to mark atable for replication.

In the regular text of this document, names of database objects (tables,
columns, stored procedures, etc.) appear like this:

Check the price column in the widgets table.
In the regular text of this document, names of datatypes appear like this:
Use the date or datetime datatype.

In the regular text of this document, names of files and directories appear
likethis:

Log filesare in the $SYBASE/MA-15_1/inst_name/log subdirectory.

The following syntax conventions are used in this book:

Table 1: Syntax conventions

Key Definition

{}

Curly braces indicate that you must choose at |east one of the enclosed
options. Do not type the braces when you enter the command.

[]

Brackets mean that choosing one or more of the enclosed optionsis
optional. Do not type the brackets when you enter the command.

O

Parentheses are to be typed as part of the command.

The vertical bar means you can select only one of the options shown.

The comma means you can choose as many of the options shown as you
like, separating your choices with commas that you type as part of the
command.

In reference sections of this document, statements that show the syntax of
commands appear like this:

ra_config [param [, value]]

Thewords param and value in the syntax are variables or user-supplied words.

The following character case conventions are used in this book:

All command syntax and command examples are shown in lowercase.
However, Mirror Replication Agent command names are not case
sensitive. For example, RA_CONFIG, Ra_Config, and ra_config are
equivalent.



Accessibility
features

If you need help

* Names of configuration parameters are case sensitive. For example,
Scan_Sleep_Max is not the same as scan_sleep_max, and the former
would beinterpreted as an invalid parameter name.

»  Database object names are not case sensitive in Mirror Replication Agent
commands. However, if you need to use a mixed-case object namein a
command (to match a mixed-case object namein the database), you must
delimit the object name with quote characters. For example:

pdb get tables "TableName"

This document is available in an HTML version that is specialized for
accessibility. You can navigate the HTML with an adaptive technol ogy such as
ascreen reader, or view it with a screen enlarger.

Mirror Activator version 15.1 and the HTML documentation have been tested
for compliance with U.S. government Section 508 Accessibility requirements.
Documents that comply with Section 508 generally also meet non-U.S.
accessibility guidelines, such as the World Wide Web Consortium (W3C)
guidelines for Web sites.

The online help for this product is aso provided in HTML, which you can
navigate using a screen reader.

Note You might need to configure your accessibility tool for optimal use.
Some screen readers pronounce text based on its case; for example, they
pronounce ALL UPPERCASE TEXT asinitials, and MixedCase Text as
words. You might find it helpful to configure your tool to announce syntax
conventions. Consult the documentation for your tool.

For information about how Sybase supports accessibility, see Sybase
Accessibility at http://www.sybase.com/accessibility. The Sybase Accessibility
site includes links to information on Section 508 and W3C standards.

Each Sybaseinstallation that has purchased a support contract has one or more
designated people who are authorized to contact Sybase Technical Support. If
you cannot resolve a problem using the manual s or online help, please have the
designated person contact Sybase Technical Support or the Sybase subsidiary
in your area.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Thischapter describesthe Mirror Replication Agent system requirements,
and other information you need to know before you install the Mirror

Activator version 15.1 software.

Note Inthisdocument, Linux istreated asa UNIX platform, unless the

specific context requires adistinction.

Topic Page
Reviewing installation requirements 1
Reviewing the installation process 7
Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet 10
Installation and Setup worksheet 19

Note Be sureto read the Mirror Replication Agent Release Bulletin
version 15.1, which might contain more up-to-date information than this

guide.

Reviewing installation requirements

Review the following installation requirements before you install the

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 software:
e SySAM license requirements

e System requirements

« Requirements for installing with the graphical user interface

Installation Guide



Reviewing installation requirements

e Team skill requirements

Note If you are migrating from Mirror Replication Agent version 12.6 or
15.0to version 15.1, see the Mirror Replication Agent Primary Database
Guide for database-specific details on migration.

SySAM license requirements

This section describes the required licensing information that you need to
know before you install any of the components of Mirror Replication
Agent.

Note When you install Mirror Replication Agent, the SySAM license
manager is automatically installed.

Sybase Software Asset Management 2.0 (SySAM) isalicensing
mechanism that:

* Allows System Administrators to monitor their site's use of Sybase
products and optional features

» Records the Sybase software being used and licensed
SySAM checks licenses for the following Mirror Activator components:
*  Mirror Replication Agent

* Replication Server, which is described in the Replication Server
Installation Guide

»  For Oracle and Microsoft SQL Server: Enterprise Connect Data
Access (ECDA) Option, which isdescribed in the ECDA installation
guides

Note Beforeversion 12.5, ECDA option for Oracle was sold as an
individual product named “ DirectConnect™ for Oracle.” You will seethe
name “DirectConnect” used in the software and in documents, including
this document.

SySAM-enabled products can obtain licenses using one of two models:

» Unserved license model — gets licenses directly from the licensefile.

2 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

e Servedlicense model —getslicensesfrom alicense server to distribute
to one or more machines.

Each license model requires different SySAM components.
The basic components of SySAM are:
e Alicensefile

e The SySAM software, which consists of alicense manager and
management utilities

For SySAM information, refer to the Sybase Software Asset Management
2.0 User’s Guide.

Selecting a license type before installing Mirror Replication Agent

Installation Guide

Note Some productsor specific licensetypesmay not allow you to choose
alicense model. If this occurs, use the license model dictated by the
product or license type. For example, tools products purchased under a
floating license type require that you use a served license model.

Before you install Mirror Replication Agent, you must decide whether to
configure an unserved license or aserved license. During installation, you
may choose either option. In either case, license files called
license-mrx.lic and license-ecda.lic areinstalled in
$SYBASE/SYSAM-2_0/licenses (UNIX) or
%SYBASEY\SYSAM-2_0\licenses (Windows).

The Mirror Activator components and their licenses are described as
follows:

e Thelicense-mrx.lic file contains avalid SySAM license for Mirror
Replication Agent component.

e Thelicense-ecda.lic file containsavaid SySAM licensefile for the
ECDA component. If ECDA hasbeeninstalled in adifferent directory
than Mirror Replication Agent. this file must be copied to the
$SYBASE/SYSAM-2_0/licenses (UNIX) or
%SYBASEY\SYSAM-2_0\licenses (Windows) directory of the ECDA
installation.

»  For the Replication Server component, you must obtain a Mirror
Activator license from the SPDC Web site.



Reviewing installation requirements

System requirements
This section describes the system requirements for:
» Database Servers
e Java Runtime Environment (JRE)
e Platforms and operating systems
e Accommodating the RASD
+ JDBCdriver

Database Servers

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 supports the following database serverson
Linux, Microsoft Windows, and UNIX platforms:

»  Adaptive Server Enterprise (ASE)
* Oracle

*  Microsoft SQL Server database with Mirror Replication Agent
running only on Microsoft Windows

Note The database server versionsthat are required and supported by
Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 are listed in the Mirror Replication Agent
15.1 Release Bulletin.

Java Runtime Environment (JRE)

Because Mirror Replication Agent is a Java-based application, a Java
Runtime Environment (JRE) must be installed on the Mirror Replication
Agent host machine. A JRE appropriate for your operating system is
installed automatically when you install the Mirror Replication Agent
software.

Operating system patch levelsmust be current to support Java1.5. Seethe
following Web sites to determine which patches are required for your
platform, and for current information about JREs for your platform:

*  For information about JRES on the Linux, Sun Solaris, and Microsoft
Windows platforms at http://java.sun.com/j2se

*  For information about JRES on AIX platforms at
http://lwww.ibm.com/developerworks/java/jdk/aix/service.html

4 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

*  For information about JRES on HP-UX platforms at
http://www.hp.com/products1/unix/java

Platforms and operating systems

The Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 software requires one of the platforms
and operating system versions that are listed in the Mirror Replication
Agent 15.1 Release Bulletin.

Note A Mirror Replication Agent must be installed on a machine from
which it can directly access the transaction logs of the primary database,
or amirror copy of those transaction logs.

Accommodating the RASD

Installation Guide

Each Mirror Replication Agent instance uses an embedded Adaptive
Server® Anywhere database to manage its Mirror Replication Agent
System Database (RASD).

Because the RASD stores information about primary database structure or
schema objects, its size depends partly on the number of tables and
procedures replicated, and the number of database usersin the primary
database.

When it replicates a Data Definition Language (DDL) transaction, the
Mirror Replication Agent creates a new version of the affected object’s
metadatain its RASD. Over time, the size of the RASD can grow
significantly, depending on the number and frequency of DDL
transactions replicated.

If the RASD runsout of disk space, the Mirror Replication Agent will shut
down and suspend replication. To prevent this, you must provide adequate
disk space onthe Mirror Replication Agent host machine to accommodate
theinitial size of the RASD, aswell as some potential growth.

See the Mirror Activator Administration Guide for more information
about the RASD.



Reviewing installation requirements

JDBC driver

The JDBC drivers that are required and supported by Mirror Replication
Agent 15.1 are listed in the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 Release
Bulletin.

Requirements for installing with the graphical user interface

The standard installation procedure for Mirror Replication Agent 15.1
software uses the installation program wizard in GUI mode (the GUI
wizard).

If you want to use the installation program GUI wizard to install Mirror
Replication Agent on a server without a display, keyboard, and pointing
device, you need access to aremote machine with a GUI environment,
networked to the Mirror Replication Agent host. Before you start the
installation program wizard, verify that the remote machineis configured
to provide a GUI environment for the server on which the Mirror
Replication Agent software will be installed.

Note You can also usetheinstallation program wizard in console mode to
install Mirror Replication Agent from an operating system command
prompt, without a GUI environment. See “Installing in console mode” on
page 39 for more information.

Team skill requirements

You need team members with specific skills to successfully install and
configure areplication environment using Mirror Replication Agent 15.1.
For your site, identify the role of the person or team responsible for each
skill set listed in Table 1-1.

6 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Table 1-1: Mirror Replication Agent installation skill requirements

Role Skill set
Operating System ¢ Understanding of Linux, Sun Solaris, HP-UX,
Administrator AlX, or Windows operating system
« Knowledge of standards and conventions at the
installation site
DiskReplicationSystem  Knowledge of the disk replication system,
Administrator including:

« Platform and device configuration
¢ Operation and administration tasks

Communications ¢ Understanding of connectivity and
Administrator communication protocols used at your site, such
as TCP/IIP

¢ Understanding of your site’'s network
configuration

< Ability todesign, establish, test, and troubleshoot
remote communi cations between the primary
database, Mirror Replication Agent, and
Replication Server

Replication Server ¢ Understanding of Replication Server and the
Administrator replication system environment

« Replication Server administrator privileges
ECDA Administrator ¢ Understanding of ECDA and data access from

heterogeneous databases
« ECDA administrator privileges
Primary Database ¢ Understanding of the primary database
Administrator « Primary database administrator privileges

Reviewing the installation process

Installing Mirror Replication Agent softwareisjust one part of the process
of setting up areplication system.

Table 1-2 lists the major steps required to set up areplication system to
replicate transactions from an ASE, Oracle, or aMicrosoft SQL Server
database in an enterprise network.

Installation Guide 7



Reviewing the installation process

Table 1-2: Setting up a Sybase replication system

Step

To do this

Refer to

1

Install the primary data server.

The primary data server is the source of
transactions to be replicated.

e Primary data server
documentation

¢ Vendor documentation or
Web site for the primary
data server

Install the connectivity drivers for the primary
database server.

For Oracle and Microsoft SQL Server: You
must install the correct JIDBC driver for your
primary database server.

For ASE: The IDBC driver isinstalled as part of

the normal Mirror Replication Agent
installation process.

e “Setting up connectivity
to the primary database”
on page 32 in this manual

* Vendor documentation or
Web site for the primary
data server

Implement Disk replication system and devices.
Thisincludes:

¢ Designing the disk mirroring system

« Installing appropriate hardware or software

« Establishing active mirroring of the Oracle
redo logs

Disk replication system
vendor and device vendor
documentation

Prepare to install Mirror Replication Agent.

¢ Review installation requirements and the
installation procedurefor Mirror Replication
Agent.

¢ Complete the “Installation and Setup
worksheet” on page 19.

e Chapter 1, “Setup and
Configuration,” in the
Mirror Activator
Administration Guide

« Mirror Replication Agent
Release Bulletin

Install the Mirror Replication Agent software.

Mirror Replication Agent for ASE, Microsoft

SQL Server, and Oracle must be installed on a
machine from which it can directly access the
transaction logs of the primary database, or a

mirror copy of those transaction logs.

“Installing the Mirror
Replication Agent
software” on page 34 inthis
guide

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Installation Guide

Step

To do this

Refer to

Install Replication Server and create
connections.

Note If you do not use an embedded RSSD
(ERSSD) you will need to install an ASE to be
used for the RSSD.

Thisincludes:
« Designing the replication system
¢ Installing Replication Server and its RSSD

« Defining connections from Replication
Server to the RSSD and routes between
Replication Servers

« Defining connections using DirectConnect
when replicating to a non-Sybase database

e Sybaseinstaller
documentation

¢ Replication Server
documentation
¢ ECDA documentation

For Microsoft SQL Server and Oracle:
Install ECDA.

Thisincludes:
¢ Installing the ECDA option

¢ Defining connections using ECDA when
replicating to a non-Sybase database

e Sybaseinstaller
documentation

*« ECDA documentation

Configure Replication Server and primary data
Server connections.

Thisincludes:

¢ Creating a Replication Server database
connection to the primary data server

« Creating a Replication Server login for the
Mirror Replication Agent instance

e Configuring Mirror Replication Agent
parameters

« Testing connections between the Mirror
Replication Agent and the primary
Replication Server, and between the Mirror
Replication Agent and the primary data
server

Mirror Activator
Administration Guide,
Chapter 3, “Administering
Sybase Mirror Replication
Agent”

Set up the Mirror Replication Agent instance.
Thisincludes:

¢ Creating the Mirror Replication Agent
system objects in the primary database

« Marking primary objects for replication

Mirror Activator
Administration Guide,
Chapter 2, “ Setup and
Configuration”



Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet

Step To do this Refer to

9 Prepare for replication. Mirror Activator
Refer to the checklist to verify that all the Administration Guide,
replication system components are in place Chapter 2, S?tup and
before you start replication. Configuration

10 \erify your replication systemusing Mirror Mirror Replication Agent
Replication Agent test scripts (optional). Primary Database Guide,
Use the test scripts provided with Mirror the chapter for your primary

Replication Agent to set up atest environment ~ data server
and verify replication from a primary database
to areplicate database.

11 Materialize subscriptions to primary data. « Replication Server
For each subscription, this process: documentation
« Validates and activates the subscription . Z/Idlrrpr.Actl\./atogs y
« Populates tablesin the replicate database so Apr;;'dsit;i\t' onfbuide,
they are synchronized with the primary . o
database bef Sart reolicati Materializing
ase betore you start rephication Subscriptions to Primary
Data’
12 Sart replication. Mirror Replication Agent
Put the Mirror Replication Agentinstanceinthe  Admini stration Guide,
Replicating state. Chapter 2, “ Setup and

Configuration”

Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet

The “Installation and Setup worksheet” on page 19 provides a place for
you to record the information you need to install and configure your
replication system.

Note Record al the information in the Installation and Setup worksheet
before you begin software installation. The worksheet organizes several
configuration parameter values and other values that you need to know to
install Mirror Replication Agent properly.

Make a copy of the Installation and Setup worksheet, and record the
required information as you read through the following sections. You may
need to refer to the worksheet often as you install and set up Mirror
Replication Agent.

10 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Save a copy of the completed worksheet for your site records, in case you
need to refer to it during future Sybase product installations or upgrades.

Section 1: Mirror Replication Agent administration information

Identify the Mirror Replication Agent instance name, the administration
port number, and the other administration information, and record it on the
worksheet.

Installation Guide

[TTo complete Section 1 of the Installation and Setup worksheet

1

Determine the instance type of the Mirror Replication Agent. This
instance type determines which primary database server the Mirror
Replication Agent will work with.

Instance types are:

e ase —Adaptive Server

*  oracle — Oracle Database Server
¢ mssql —Microsoft SQL Server

Record the instance type asitem 1a in Section 1: Mirror Replication
Agent administration information on the “Installation and Setup
worksheet.”

Determine the name of the Mirror Replication Agent instance. This
name should identify this specific instance.

Record the name of the instance asitem 1b in Section 1: Mirror
Replication Agent administration information on the “Installation
and Setup worksheet.”

Identify the client socket port number of the administration port for
this Mirror Replication Agent instance. The port number must be
unique on the Mirror Replication Agent host machine.

If you are not the System Administrator for the system on which you
areingtalling the Mirror Replication Agent instance, ask your System
Administrator which port number you should use for the Mirror
Replication Agent administration port.

Note Port numbers have arange of 1 to 65,535.

11



Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet

Record the port number asitem 1c in Section 1: Mirror Replication
Agent administration information on the “Installation and Setup
worksheet.”

Note Mirror Replication Agent requires two port numbers. The
additional oneisfor the RASD. By default, Mirror Replication Agent
assigns the RASD port: admin port + 1. This number must also be
unique on the Mirror Replication Agent host machine.

4  Determine the location of the interfaces file (sgl.ini on Windows or
interfaces on Linux and UNIX).

Use thisitem only if you plan to use the isqgl or jisgl utility or
Replication Manager. Replication Manager is not included in the
Mirror Replication installation, but is included with Replication
Server.

Note Theinterfaces file must reside on the same machine asthe
Mirror Replication Agent client (isql or Replication Manager), not
necessarily the Mirror Replication Agent host machine.

Record the interfaces file location asitem 1d in Section 1: Mirror
Replication Agent administration information on the “Installation
and Setup worksheet.”

5 Determine the administrative user ID and password for logging in to
the Mirror Replication Agent administration port. Use this
information to create the administrative user D during configuration
and setup.

See the Mirror Activator Administration Guide for more information.

Record the administrative user 1D asitem 1e (admin_user) and the
password as item 1f (admin_pw) in Section 1: Mirror Replication
Agent administration information on the “Installation and Setup
worksheet.”

12 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Section 2: Replication Server parameter values for the primary
database connection

Determine the values of the connection parameters for Replication Server.
These values are used in the Replication Server create connection
command when you create the database connection for the primary
database.

Installation Guide

See the Replication Server Administration Guide for more information
about using the create connection command.

[ITo complete Section 2 of the Installation and Setup worksheet

1

I dentify a data server name and a database name representing the
primary database connection for the Replication Server, using the
following criteria:

* Replication Server connectsto the primary database through the
Mirror Replication Agent instance, so the data server name can
be the name of the Mirror Replication Agent instance.

e The database name can be any name that helps you identify the
connection Replication Server uses to communicate with the
primary database.

Record the instance name or the data server name asitem 2a
(rs_source_ds) and the database name asitem 2b (rs_source_db) in
Section 2: Replication Server parameter values for the primary
database connection on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

Note These names are case sensitive.

I dentify the Maintenance User 1D and password associated with the
Replication Server database connection to the primary database.

The Maintenance User ID must be avalid user ID at the primary
database.

Note By default, transactions executed by the Maintenance User ID
in the Primary database are not replicated. Therefore, the
Maintenance User ID must not be the user ID of aprimary database
user who applies transactions that might need to be replicated.

13



Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet

Record the Maintenance User ID as item 2¢c (Maintenance User) and
the password as item 2d (Maintenance User password) in Section 2:
Replication Server parameter values for the primary database
connection on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

Section 3: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for
Replication Server

14

Determine and record the values of the Mirror Replication Agent
configuration parametersfor the primary Replication Server. Thesevalues
are used with the Mirror Replication Agent ra_config command when you
configure the Mirror Replication Agent instance.

See the Mirror Activator Administration Guide for more information
about using thera_config command for the initial configuration of Mirror
Replication Agent parameters.

[ITo complete Section 3 of the Installation and Setup worksheet

1

I dentify the name of the Replication Server host machine.

Record the Replication Server host machine name asitem 3a
(rs_host_name) in Section 3: Mirror Replication Agent parameter
values for Replication Server on the “Installation and Setup
worksheet.”

I dentify the port number of the client socket port for Replication
Server.

Thisisthe port number Mirror Replication Agent usesto log in to
Replication Server.

Note All port numbers have arange of 1 to 65,535.

Record the port number as item 3b (rs_port_number) in Section 3:
Mirror Replication Agent parameter valuesfor Replication Server on
the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”.

I dentify the user name and password Mirror Replication Agent uses
tolog into Replication Server.

This Replication Server client user ID must have connect source
permission in Replication Server. See the Replication Server
Reference Manual for more information about granting connect
source permissions.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

If you are not the System Administrator for the system on which you
areingtalling the Mirror Replication Agent instance, ask your System
Administrator for the correct user ID and password for the primary
Replication Server.

Record the Replication Server client user ID asitem 3c (rs_username)
and the password as item 3d (rs_password) in Section 3: Mirror
Replication Agent parameter values for Replication Server on the
“Installation and Setup worksheet.”

Identify Replication Server’s character set and record it asitem 3e.

Record the character set asitem 3e (rs_charset) in Section 3: Mirror
Replication Agent parameter values for Replication Server on the
“Installation and Setup worksheet.”

Section 4: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for
the ERSSD or RSSD

Installation Guide

Determine and record the values of the Mirror Replication Agent
configuration parameters for the ERSSD or the RSSD for the primary
Replication Server.

Note Mirror Replication Agent supports connection to either ERSSD or
RSSD. Because there is no difference in configuration between the two,
this section refers to both RSSD and ERSSD installations as“RSSD.”

[TTo complete Section 4 of the Installation and Setup worksheet

1

I dentify the name of the host machine on which the RSSD resides.

Record the name of the host machine asitem 4a (rssd_host_name) in
Section 4: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the RSSD
on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

I dentify the port number of the client socket port for the server where
the RSSD resides.

Note All port numbers have arange of 1 to 65,535.

Record the port number as item 4b (rssd_port_number) in Section 4:
Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the RSSD on the
“Installation and Setup worksheet.”

15



Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet

Identify the RSSD database name for the primary Replication Server.

Record the RSSD database name asitem 4c (rssd_database_name) in
Section 4: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the RSSD
on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

Identify the user 1D and password Mirror Replication Agent usesto
access the RSSD for the primary Replication Server.

You must have a Replication Server 1D and password. If you do not,
contact your Replication Server System Administrator.

Record this RSSD client user ID asitem 4d (rssd_username) and
record the password as item 4e (rssd_password) in Section 4: Mirror
Replication Agent parameter values for the RSSD on the
“Installation and Setup worksheet.”

Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for

the primary data server

16

Determine and record the values of the Mirror Replication Agent
configuration parameters for the primary data server.

[To complete Section 5 of the Installation and Setup worksheet

1

If your primary database typeis ASE, identify the ASE interfacesfile
that contains the connection properties for the primary data server.

Record the ASE interfaces file name as item 5a (pds_interfaces_file)
and record the connection name as item 5b (pds_server_name) in
Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the
primary data server on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

If your primary database typeis Oracle, identify the thsnames.orafile
name that contains the connection property to the primary database
and connection name for the primary data server.

Record the tnsnames.ora file name asitem 5c (pds_tns_filename) and
record the connection name as item 5d (pds_tns_connection) in
Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the
primary data server on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Installation Guide

If you are using Oracle Automatic Storage Management (ASM),
identify the tnsnames.ora file name that contains the connection
property for the ASM database. If it is the same tnsnames.ora file as
configured in pds_tns_filename, you may leave asm_tns_filename not
set. Also identify the name of the ASM connection, ASM username,
and ASM password.

Record thetnsnames.orafilename asitem 5e (asm_tns_filename), the
ASM connection name as item 5f (asm_tns_connection), the ASM
username asitem 5g (asm_username), and the ASM password asitem
5h (asm_password) in Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter
values for the primary data server on “Installation and Setup
worksheet.”

Note Theasm_tns_filename isrequired only if the pds_tns_filename
does not aready have the ASM connection information.

If your primary database type is Microsoft SQL Server, identify the
port number of the client socket port for the primary data server.

Note Port numbers have arange of 1 to 65,535.

Record the client socket port number asitem 5i (pds_port_number) in
Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the
primary data server on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

If your primary database type is Microsoft SQL Server, identify the
name of the primary database server.

Record the primary database server name as item 5j
(pds_server_name) in Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter
values for the primary data server on the “Installation and Setup
worksheet.”

If your primary database type is Microsoft SQL Server, identify the
name of the primary database on the primary data server.

Thevalueof thepds_database_name parameter can beidentical tothe
value of rs_source_db (worksheet item 2b), aslong asthe value of the
pds_database_name parameter exists as avalid database at the
primary database server.

Record the database name asitem 5k (pds_database_name) in Section
5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the primary data
server on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

17



Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet

7  ldentify the user ID and password that Mirror Replication Agent uses
tolog in to the primary data server.

Note Thisuser ID must not be the same as the Replication Server
maintenance | D for the primary database connection.

This primary data server user ID must have several database-level
privilegesfor the primary database. Seethe Mirror Replication Agent
Primary Database Guide for more information.

Record thisprimary dataserver user ID asitem 5 (pds_username) and
the password as item 5m (pds_password) in Section 5: Mirror
Replication Agent parameter values for the primary data server on
the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

8 ldentify the character set of the primary database and determine the
Java-equivalent character set.

For alist of valid Java character sets, see Character Encodings for
J2SE 5.0 on the Java internationalization page at
http://java.sun.com/javase/technologies/core/basic/intl/.

Record the name of the equivalent Java character set asitem 5n in
Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the
primary data server on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

9 If your primary database is Microsoft SQL Server, identify the
dedicated administrative connection port number
(pds_dac_port_number). For more information, see the Mirror
Replication Agent Primary Database Guide.

Record the DAC port number asitem 5o in Section 5: Mirror
Replication Agent parameter values for the primary data server on
the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

Section 6: Replication Server parameter values for the replicate
data server

Determine and record the values of the parameters for the replicate data
server. These values are used in the materialization step.

[To complete Section 6 of the Installation and Setup worksheet

1 Identify the name of the replicate data server host machine.

18 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Record the host machine name as item 6a (replicate host name) in
Section 6: Replication Server parameter values for the replicate data
server on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

2 ldentify the name of the replicate database on thereplicate dataserver.

Record the database name as item 6b (replicate database name) in
Section 6: Replication Server parameter values for the replicate data
server on the “Installation and Setup worksheet.”

3 If youwill bereplicating DDL commands, determine the user ID and
password that Replication Server usesto log in to the replicate
database to apply DDL commands. This user ID can not be the same
as the Replication Server maintenance user defined in the replicate
connection.

Note Additional information about the DDL user, its usage and
permissions required, can be found in the primary database guide.

Record the DDL user name asitem 6¢ (ddl_username) and the DDL
password asitem 6d (ddl_password) in Section 6: Replication Server
parameter valuesfor thereplicate data server on the“Installation and
Setup worksheet.”

Installation and Setup worksheet

Make acopy of thisworksheet for each Mirror Replication Agent instance
youinstal. Fill out theworksheet beforeyouinstall the Mirror Replication
Agent software.

See the Mirror Replication Agent Reference Guide for detailed
descriptions of Mirror Replication Agent commands, options, and
parameters.

Installation Guide 19



Installation and Setup worksheet

Section 1: Mirror Replication Agent administration information

Your
Item Description Example value value
la Mirror Replication Agent instance type ase, oracle, mssq|
This identifies the type of primary database the Mirror
Replication Agent instance works with.
1b Mirror Replication Agent instance name ma_sales_instance
This name must be unique among al Mirror Replication
Agent instances.
1c admin_port 10000
Thisisthe client socket port number for the Mirror
Replication Agent administration port.
The port number must be unique (not used by any other
application on the Mirror Replication Agent host machine).
Check with your System Administrator to determine which
port numbers are available.
Note Mirror Replication Agent requires two port numbers.
The additional oneisfor the RASD. By default, Mirror
Replication Agent assigns the RASD port—admin port + 1.
This number must be unique.
1d Location of theinterfacesfile e OnUNIX:
Usethisitem only if you plan to use theisql utility or $SYBASE/interfaces
Replication Manager to administer the Mirror Replication e On Microsoft Windows:
Agent instance. %SYBASEY\ini\sql.ini
Note If $SYBASE pointsto the MA-15_1 directory, thereis
no interfaces file ($SY BASE/interfaces file will not exist).
The $SYBASE in the example must be for the ASE
installation, or another location that contains an entry for the
ASE server to be connected to.
le admin_user admin_user
Thisisthe administrative user ID you useto
log in to the Mirror Replication Agent instance.
The default value is sa.
1f admin_pw admin_pw
Thisis the administrative password you use to log in to the
Mirror Replication Agent instance.
The default value is an empty string (™).
20 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Section 2: Replication Server parameter values for the primary
database connection

Item

Description

Example value Your value

2a

rs_source_ds

Thisisadataserver namerepresenting the primary dataserver
to which Replication Server connects.

Thisvalue is specified in the Replication Server create
connection command used to create the Mirror Replication
Agent connection in the primary Replication Server.

ma_sales_instance

2b

rs_source_db

Thisis a database name representing the primary database to
which Replication Server connects.

Thisvalueis specified in the Replication Server create
connection command used to create the Mirror Replication
Agent connection in the primary Replication Server.

Note Thisname can be any name that helps you identify this
as the connection to the primary database.

sales_db

2c

Maintenance User

Thisisthe Replication Server Maintenance User | D associated
with the connection to the primary database.

Replication Server requires a Maintenance User 1D for every
database connection. Thisvalue is used in the create
connection command when you create the connection to the
primary database.

Note Thisuser ID must be valid at the primary database.

maint_user

2d

Maintenance User password

Thisisthe Replication Server Maintenance User password
associated with the connection to the primary database.

maint_pwd

Section 3: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for
Replication Server

Item Description

Example value Your value

3a

rs_host_name
This isthe name of the Replication Server host machine.

Installation Guide

rs_host

21



Installation and Setup worksheet

Item Description

Example value Your value

3b

rs_port_number
Thisisthe port number Mirror Replication Agent usesto log

in to Replication Server. Check with your System
Administrator to determine which port numbers are available.

1111

3c

Is_username

Thisisthe Replication Server client user ID that Mirror
Replication Agent usesto log in to the primary Replication
Server.

Thisuser ID must have connect source authority in the
Replication Server.

Note The valuefor thers_username parameter must not be
the same asthe value for the pdb_maint_user parameter (item
2c).

rauser

3d

rs_password

Thisisthe Replication Server client user password that Mirror
Replication Agent uses.

rapwd

3e

rs_charset
Thisisthe character set that Mirror Replication Agent uses

when creating LTL commands for Replication Server. It must
match Replication Server’s character set.

Note Setting this property to anything other than the character
set of the primary Replication Server causesit to incorrectly
do character set conversion of the LTL commandsit receives
from Mirror Replication Agent. Only if this value is different
fromthe RA_JAVA_DFLT_CHARSET value (which should
match the primary database's character set) will Mirror
Replication Agent do character set conversion onthe character
data being replicated. Character set conversion slows
performance.

¢ OnUNIX:
iso_1

¢ On Windows:
cp850

22

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Section 4: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values
for the RSSD

Item

Description

Example value Your value

4a

rssd_host_name

Thisisthe name of the host machine on which the RSSD of
the primary Replication Server resides.

as_host

4b

rssd_port_number
Thisisthe client socket port number for the RSSD data server.

Note Check with your System Administrator to determine
which port numbers are available.

1111

4c

rssd_database_name

This is the database name of the RSSD of the primary
Replication Server.

rsdb_RSSD

4d

rssd_username

Thisisthe RSSD client user 1D that Mirror Replication Agent
uses to access the RSSD of the primary Replication Server.

rssd_user

4e

rssd_password

Thisisthe RSSD client password that Mirror Replication
Agent uses.

rssd_pass

Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values
for the primary data server

Your
Item Description Example value value
5a pds_interfaces_file * On UNIX: $SYBASE:
[sybase/ASE-15 0
Note Thisvalueisfor ASE only. linterfaces
¢ On Microsoft Windows:
A valid ASE interfaces file that contains the connection %SYBASEY%\ini\sgl.ini
properties to the primary ASE data server.
Installation Guide 23



Installation and Setup worksheet

Your

Item Description Example value value
5b pds_server_name ase_server

Note Thisvaueisfor ASE only.

The A SE connection namethat identifiesthe primary database

connection in the ASE pds_interfaces file.

If you are configuring an ASE cluster, use the cluster server

name.
5c pds_tns_filename /pathl/thsnames.ora

Note Thisvaueisfor Oracle only.

The fully-qualified file name identifying the Oracle

tnsnames.ora file that contains connection properties for the

primary Oracle data server.
5d pds_tns_connection SALES DB

Note Thisvaueisfor Oracle only.

The Oracle connection name that identifies the primary

database connection in the Oracle tnsnames.ora file
5e asm_tns_filename /path2/tnsnames.ora

Note Thisvaueisfor Oracle only.

I dentifies the Oracle thsnames.ora filename where the ASM

connection information is located.

If this is the same tnsnames.ora file as configured in

pds_tns_filename, you can leave this parameter unset.

Note Set thisparameter only if the redo logs of your primary

Oracle are under Automatic Storage Management.

24 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1




CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Your
Item Description Example value value

5f asm_tns_connection +ASM1

Note Thisvalueisfor Oracle only.

Identifies the Oracle ASM connection name found in the
tnsnames.ora file.

Note Set this parameter only if the redo logs of your primary
Oracle are under Automatic Storage Management.

59 asm_username sys as sysdba

Note Thisvalueisfor Oracle only.

I dentifiesthe Oracle user name to be used when connecting to
the ASM server.

Note Set this parameter only if the redo logs of your primary
Oracle are under Automatic Storage Management.

5h asm_password change_on_install

Note Thisvalueisfor Oracle only.

Password for Oracle ASM access for the user specified in the
asm_username.

Note Set this parameter only if the redo logs of your primary
Oracle are under Automatic Storage Management.

5i pds_port_number 1111

Thisisthe client socket port number for the primary database
gateway server.

5j pds_server_name production_server

Note Thisvalueisfor Microsoft SQL Server only.

Thisisthe name of the Microsoft SQL Server primary
database server.

Installation Guide 25



Installation and Setup worksheet

Your
Item Description Example value value
5k pds_database_name sales_db
Thisisthe name of the primary database on the primary
database server.

Mirror Replication Agent uses this value to determine which
database is the primary database.

Note For Microsoft SQL Server use the actual name of the
primary database.

5l pds_username pds_user

Thisisthe user ID that Mirror Replication Agent usesto log
in to the primary database.

5m pds_password pds_pw
Thisisthe password for pds_username.
5n RA_JAVA_DFLT_CHARSET e OnUNIX:
Thisis the Java-equivalent of the primary database character 1S08859_1
set. *  On Windows:
Cp850

Note Unlessyouwant to overridethe default character set that
the VM finds on your system, you do not need to explicitly
set the character set-related environment variable,
RA_JAVA_DFLT_CHARSET. However, the system default
character set must match the character set of the primary
database.

50 pds_dac_port_number 1348

Note Thisvaueisfor Microsoft SQL Server only.

The dedicated administrative connection port number that
Mirror Replication Agent uses to connect to the primary
database during the server-level initidization of the primary
data server.

26 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation

Section 6: Replication Server parameter values for the replicate
data server

Item Description Example value Your value
6a Replicate host name rds_host

The name of the host machine on which the replicate data

server resides.

You need this name when you create subscriptions. See the
Replication Server documentation for more information.

6b

Replicate database name replicate_db

Thisisthe name of the replicate database on the replicate
database server.

You need this name when you create subscriptions. See the
Replication Server documentation for more information.

6¢

ddl_username scott

Note Thisparameter isfor Oracle and Microsoft SQL Server
only.

Thisisthe standby database client user ID that Replication
Server usesto log in to the standby database to apply DDL
commands.

This user ID must have authority in the standby database to
create any schema or issue any DDL command replicated
from the primary database.

The Mirror Replication Agent sends this ID and password to
Replication Server together with any DDL command executed
at the primary database.

Note Thevaluefor the ddl_username must not bethe sameas
the value of the maintenance user defined in Replication
Server for the standby connection.

6d

ddl_password tiger

Note This parameter isfor Oracle and Microsoft SQL Server
only.

Thisisthe standby database client user password that
Replication Server uses with the value for ddI_username

See also Thefollowing Mirror Replication Agent guides contain moreinformation

about installation and configuration:

Installation Guide 27



Installation and Setup worksheet

28

The Mirror Activator Administration Guide, for more information
about the initial configuration of Mirror Replication Agent
parameters for Replication Server.

The Mirror Replication Agent Primary Database Guide, for more
information about theinitial configuration of the primary database
you are replicating.

The Mirror Replication Agent Reference Guide, for more general
information about the use of the ra_config command.

The Replication Server Reference Manual, for more information
about Replication Server commands and parameters.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2

Installing Mirror Replication

Agent

This chapter describes how to install Mirror Replication Agent version
15.1 software on a Linux, Microsoft Windows, or UNIX platform, and
how to create, configure, and start up aMirror Replication Agent instance.

Topic Page
Before you begin 29
Setting up connectivity to the primary database 32
Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software 34
Setting up the SYBASE environment 49
Uninstalling the Mirror Replication Agent software 49
Verifying the installation 53
Setting up the Mirror Activator System 54

Note Inthisdocument, Linux istreated asa UNIX platform, unless the

specific context requires adistinction.

Before you begin
Completethefollowing pre-install ation tasks before you install the Mirror

Installation Guide

Replication Agent 15.1 software:
* Read therelease bulletin.
e Planfor system requirements.

e Verify the system environment.

e Completethe Installation and Setup worksheet.

The following sections describe each pre-installation task.

29



Before you begin

Read the release bulletin

Read the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 Release Bulletin for current
information about specific requirements of Mirror Replication Agent.

The Mirror Replication Agent Release Bulletin provides:

e Product information that might not be included in the Mirror
Replication Agent guides, such as known issues and documentation
updates

e Additional information about installing and setting up Mirror
Replication Agent that was not available until after the software and
documentation was released

Note If you are upgrading from an earlier version of Mirror Replication
Agent, see the Mirror Replication Agent Primary Database Guide for
database-specific details.

Plan for system requirements

30

Installing Mirror Replication Agent requires adequate disk space and
RAM on the Mirror Replication Agent host machine. The Mirror
Replication Agent host also requires network connectivity to the primary
database and the Replication Server, and local access to the mirror log
devices.

Be aware of the following installation requirements:

*  Mirror Replication Agent for ASE must be installed on the same
UNIX or Microsoft Windows host from which it can directly access
the ASE transaction logs or mirror copies of the transaction logs.

*  Mirror Replication Agent for Microsoft SQL Server must beinstalled
on a Microsoft Windows host from which it can directly access the
primary Microsoft SQL Server transaction logs.

*  Mirror Replication Agent for Oracle must beinstalled on a UNIX or
Microsoft Windows host from which it can directly access the
primary Oracle redo logs.

See “ System requirements’ on page 4 for more information aboult:

» Platform and operating system requirements

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

e Memory, disk space, and media device requirements
e Compatibility with other Sybase products

See the Mirror Replication Agent Release Bulletin for additional current
information about system requirements.

Verify the system environment

Before you install the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 software, verify the
following in your Mirror Replication Agent system environment:

e Primary database

Verify that the primary data server and primary database are online
and configured properly for your production systems. For more
information, refer to the documentation provided by your database
software vendor.

* Replication Server

Verify that the Replication Server isinstalled, configured, and
running. For more information, refer to the Replication Server
installation and configuration guides for your platform.

Note Mirror Replication Agent isnot dependent on Replication Server or
the primary data server for installation. However, it is dependent on them
for configuration of an instance.

Complete the Installation and Setup worksheet

Installation Guide

Complete the Installation and Setup worksheet in Chapter 1, “Preparing
for Installation.” The worksheet organizes the Mirror Replication Agent
configuration parameter values that you need to set up and configure a
Mirror Replication Agent instance.

See “Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet” on page 10 for
detailed instructions.

31



Setting up connectivity to the primary database

Setting up connectivity to the primary database

ASE JDBC driver

Mirror Replication Agent connectsto primary data serversusing a JDBC
driver that implements the JDBC 3.0 standard.

You must install the correct connectivity driver for your primary database
environment before installing Mirror Replication Agent.

In general, JDBC driversare available with client/server productsfor your
database server. Contact your Database Administrator if you are not sure
that the correct driver isinstalled.

Thefollowing sections contain procedures for setting up the JIDBC drivers
for primary data servers.

Note Only one version of avendor's JDBC driver should bein the
CLASSPATH; otherwise, Mirror Replication Agent may have problems
connecting to the primary database.

The ASE JDBC driver (jConnect) isinstalled and configured with the
installation of the Mirror Replication Agent software.

Oracle and Microsoft SQL Server JDBC drivers

JDBC driversfor Oracle and Microsoft SQL Server databases are
provided by the database vendors. If the JIDBC driver for your databaseis
not already installed, you need to obtain the appropriate driver from the
vendor’s Web site and then set the CLASSPATH environment variable;

[ITo obtain the latest Oracle 10.2 driver for JDK 1.4

32

1 Select oneof theselinksto the Oracle Database 10g Release 2 drivers:

e For the IDBC driver for Oracle at
http:/itechnet.oracle.com/software/tech/java/sqlj_jdbc/content.html

*  For the IDBC driver for Microsoft SQL Server at
http://www.microsoft.com/downloads and search for “ SQL Server
2005 JDBC driver.”

2  Select the ojdbcl4.jar classes for use with JDK 1.4 and JDK 1.5.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

[ITo set the CLASSPATH environment variable

1 Instal the JIDBC driver on the host machine on which Mirror
Replication Agent resides or where Mirror Replication Agent can
access it.

Note Mirror Replication Agent for Microsoft SQL Server must be
installed on Microsoft Windows.

2 Addthelocation of the JDBC driver to the CLASSPATH environment
variable.

e For UNIX: (Microsoft SQL Server is not available on UNIX)

Addthefollowingtothe.loginfile of the user account that is used
to start and stop the Mirror Replication Agent instance:

setenv CLASSPATH /path name/driver:$CLASSPATH
where:

e path_name isthe name of the path where you installed the
JDBC driver.

e driver isthe name of the JIDBC driver.
(For Oracle, it isojdbcl4.jar)

You must log out and log back in for this change to take effect, or
issue the command source .login after the change.

*  For Microsoft Windows:

Go to Start | Settings | Control Panel | System | Environment, and
add the following to the existing CLASSPATH environment
variable, using the semicolon (;) as the path separator, or create
the path in the User Variables panel:

drive:\path name\driver
where:
e driveisthedriveletter.

e path_nameisthe name of the path where you installed the
JDBC driver.

e driver isthe name of the JDBC driver:
e For Oracle, the nameis ojdbcl4.jar

e For Microsoft SQL Server, the name is sgljdbc.jar.

Installation Guide 33



Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software

Click Apply, then OK.

3 Onthe Oracle host machine, the Oracle primary server must be
running the Transparent Network Substrate (TNS) Listener Service.
See the Oracle networking document for more information about
TNS.

Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software

34

The Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 product is distributed on the Mirror
Replication Agent 15.1 distribution media. See the Mirror Replication
Agent release bulletin for the current distribution media catalog numbers.

The following are installation requirements for the databases:

* Mirror Replication Agent for ASE must be installed on a UNIX or
Microsoft Windows host from which it can directly access the
primary transaction logs.

*  Mirror Replication Agent for Microsoft SQL Server must beinstalled
on a Microsoft Windows host machine from which it can directly
access the primary Microsoft SQL Server transaction logs.

*  Mirror Replication Agent for Oracle must beinstalled on a UNIX or
Microsoft Windows host from which it can directly access the
primary Oracle redo logs.

The following sections describe how to install the Mirror Replication
Agent 15.1 software on a Linux, Microsoft Windows, or UNIX platform,
using the installation program:

* “Installing with the GUI wizard” on page 35
» “Installing in console mode” on page 39
All procedures give you the following installation options:

» Typical — The Mirror Replication Agent software product will be
installed with the recommended products and features.

» Custom-—Fromalist of al products and features on the CD, you can
select the specific products and features that you want to install.

The following products and features are included on the Mirror Activator
15.1 distribution media:

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

e Mirror Replication Agent 15.1

e SySAM 2.0 (the Sybase Software Asset Management license
manager)

If you encounter problems during the installation, see “ Installation
troubleshooting” on page 47.

Note For information about installing Replication Server and ECDA
software, which isincluded on separate distribution mediain the Mirror
Activator 15.1 solution package for each platform, see the Replication
Server and ECDA installation and configuration guidesfor your platform.

Installing with the GUI wizard

This installation procedure uses the installation program wizard in GUI
mode (the GUI wizard), which requires one of the following:

* A GUI environment (with adisplay, keyboard, and pointing device)
on the Mirror Replication Agent host machine, or

* A remote machine configured to provide a GUI environment for the
Mirror Replication Agent host machine.

See “Installing in console mode” on page 39 for information about
installing the Mirror Replication Agent software in an interactive text (or
console) mode.

[TTo install Mirror Replication Agent with the GUI wizard

1 Logintothe Mirror Replication Agent host machine using an
operating system user account with authority to start, stop, and
administer the Mirror Replication Agent instance (for example, the
“sybase” user).

2 Closeall nonessential applications, and minimize any open windows.

3 Insert the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 distribution CD in the CD-
ROM drive.

4  Start theinstallation program GUI wizard:

*  On Microsoft Windows platforms, the installation program GUI
wizard should start automatically.

Installation Guide 35



Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software

36

If the GUI wizard does not start automatically, select Start | Run,
and enter the following in the Open box:

x:\setup.exe
where x: isyour CD-ROM drive.

You can also start the GUI wizard from Windows Explorer by
double-clicking the setup.exe file icon.

*  OnUNIX platforms, enter the following at the command prompt:

cd /cdrom
./setup

Click Next to continue.

Note You can click Cancel to exit the GUI wizard and stop the
installation at any point beforeit is complete.

Select your geographic location in the license agreement and
copyright notice window.

Read the Sybase license agreement and select “| agree.”

Note You must agree to the terms of the software license before you
can continue the installation.

Click Next to continue.

Specify an installation directory in the Destination window.
The default installation directory is:

*  %SYBASEY or c:\sybase on Microsoft Windows platforms
*  $SYBASE or /opt/sybase on UNIX platforms

Click Next to accept the default installation directory, or do one of the
following:

e Click Browseto select an installation directory in thefile
browser, and then click Next, or

»  Enter adirectory nameinthe Destination Directory box, and then
click Next.

If you enter adirectory name that does not exist, the installation
program prompts:

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

Installation Guide

The directory does not exist.
Do you want to create it?

Click Yesto create the installation directory you specified.

If the directory you specified (either by default or by entering a
directory name) exists, the installation program prompts:

You have chosen to install into an existing
directory. Any older versions of the products you
choose to install that are detected in this
directory will be replaced. Do you want to
continue with installation into this directory?

If you click Yes, theinstallation program comparesthefilesin the new
installation with the files in the existing directory. If older files are
found they are replaced. If newer files are found, you are prompted
and must decide whether to keep or replace the newer files. Sybase
recommends that you do not replace the newer files.

Note On Microsoft Windows platforms, if you are prompted to
overwriteaDLL, click Yesonly if the version of thenew DLL is
newer than the one theinstallation program is attempting to overwrite.

Select the type of installation from two options:
e Typica
e Custom

Typical If you choose Typical, the installation program displays the
following products and features:

e Mirror Replication Agent 15.1
* SySAM License Server
e SySAM License Utilities

Custom If you choose Custom, theinstallation program displaysthe
products and features with check boxes that allows you to select the
specific products and features that you want to install.

After you select the products and features for a Custom installation
and click Next, the installation program displays the products and
features you selected.

10 Click Next to continue.

37



Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software

Theinstallation program installs the components in the installation
directory you specified and displays an installation progressindicator.

If errors occur during the installation, the installation program
displays error messages. In the event of an installation error, exit the
installation program wizard to correct the cause of the error, then
restart the installation program. For more information, see
“Installation troubleshooting” on page 47.

If the software isinstalled successfully, the installation program
displays awindow confirming the successful installation.
Click Next.

11 The SySAM License Server window opens and displays this prompt:

Will licenses be obtained from the License
Server?

» If you answer Yes, copy thelicensefilelicense-mrx.lic fileto the
SYSAM-2_0/licenses directory of your SySAM license server.

» If you answer No, no further action is needed. The Mirror
Replication Agent will usethe installed license (license-mrx.lic)
asit wasinstaled in $SYBASE/SYSAM-2_0/licenses.

Click Next.

12 The SySAM noatification window prompts you to configure your
server for e-mail notification. When configuration is enabled, you
receive information about license management events that require
attention. Select Yes and either accept the default values that are
supplied, or enter values for the following (from your worksheet):

*  SMTP server host name

e SMTP server port number

*  E-mail return address

» Recipients of the notification

»  Message severity level of an event that will trigger e-mail:
* Informational
*  Warning
» FError

If you choose not to have e-mail aerts or severity messages logged,
select No.

38 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

Post-installation task

Click Next.

13 Click Finish to complete the installation and close the installation
program.

To verify that the software components were installed correctly, see
“Verifying the installation” on page 53.

After you complete the Mirror Replication Agent software installation,
you must complete the following post-installation task:

e Set up the SYBASE environment on the Mirror Replication Agent
host machine. For more information, see “ Setting up the SYBASE
environment” on page 49.

Installing in console mode

Installation Guide

You caninstall the Mirror Replication Agent softwarein an interactivetext
(or console) mode, using the same steps as those described in “Installing
with the GUI wizard” on page 35, except that:

e You invoke the installation program wizard at the command prompt,
using the -console option, and

e You use only the keyboard to select all of the installation options.

Thisinstallation procedure usestheinstallation program wizard in console
mode, which requires either:

* A display and keyboard on the Mirror Replication Agent host
machine, or

* A display and keyboard on aremote machine configured to control
the Mirror Replication Agent host machine.

Note Thisinstallation procedure does not require a pointing device or a
GUI environment to install the Mirror Replication Agent software.

See “Installing with the GUI wizard” on page 35 for information about
installing the Mirror Replication Agent softwarein a GUI environment.

39



Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software

40

[TTo install the Mirror Replication Agent in console mode
1 LogintotheMirror Replication Agent host machine using an

operating system user account with authority to start, stop, and
administer the Mirror Replication Agent instance (for example, the
“sybase” user).

Close all non-essential applications, and minimize any open
windows.

Insert the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 distribution CD in the
CD-ROM drive.

Note [f theinstallation program GUI wizard starts automatically on
aMicrosoft Windows platform, click Cancel to exit the GUI wizard.

Open an operating system command window, and set the CD-ROM
drive asthe current drive.

Start the installation program wizard in console mode:
*  On Microsoft Windows:

setup -console
*  OnUNIX:

./setup -console

Theinstallation program wizard starts and displays the Welcome
message.

Follow the remaining wizard promptstoinstall theMirror Replication
Agent 15.1 software.

See“Ingtalling with the GUI wizard” on page 35 for a description of
all of the wizard prompts.

Theinstallation program installs the components in the installation
directory you specified, and displays an installation progress
indicator.

If errors occur during the installation, the installation program displays
error messages. In the event of an installation error, exit the installation
program wizard to correct the cause of the error, and then restart the
installation program. For more information, see “Installation
troubleshooting” on page 47.

If the software isinstalled successfully, the installation program displays
amessage confirming the successful installation.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

Post-installation tasks

To verify that the software components were installed correctly, see
“Verifying the installation” on page 53.

After you complete the Mirror Replication Agent software installation,
you must complete the following post-installation task:

e Set up the SYBASE environment on the Mirror Replication Agent
host machine. See* Setting up the SY BA SE environment” on page 49
for more information.

Using a response file for installation

Creating aresponse file

Installation Guide

A responsefile containsresponsesto all of theinstallation program wizard
prompts. You caninstall the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 software using
aresponsefilein either console mode or silent mode.

Thefollowing sections describe how to use aresponse filefor installation:
e Creating aresponse file
« Installing in console mode with aresponsefile

e Instaling in silent mode

There are two ways to create a response file:

« Editatemplatefilethat containsdefault responsesto all of thewizard
prompts.

e Record the actual responses to the installation program wizard
prompts, while the wizard runsin either GUI mode or console mode.

Note Recording responsesto theinstallation program wizard installs
the Mirror Replication Agent software, and then generates the
template file after the installation is complete.

You can create atemplate file without running the installation program
wizard (and installing the software) by invoking the installation program
wizard at the command prompt with the -options-template option.

41



Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software

42

You can record your responses to the installation program wizard in either
GUI mode or console mode, whileinstalling the software, by invoking the
installation program wizard at the command prompt with the
-options-record option.

Use one of the following procedures to create aresponse file.

[TTo create aresponse file from a template

1 LogintotheMirror Replication Agent host machine using an
operating system user account with authority to start, stop, and
administer the Mirror Replication Agent instance (for example, the
“sybase” user).

2 Close all non-essential applications, and minimize any open
windows.

3 Insert the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 distribution CD in the
CD-ROM drive.

Note [f theinstallation program GUI wizard starts automatically on
aMicrosoft Windows platform, click Cancel to exit the GUI wizard.

4 Open an operating system command window, and set the CD-ROM
drive asthe current drive.

5 Invoketheinstallation program wizard at the command prompt, using
the -options-template option:

*  On Microsoft Windows:
setup -options-template MA.resp

where MA.resp isthe full path to the response (template) file you
want to create.

Note that thereis no space in the -options-template String.
*  OnUNIX:
./setup -options-template MA.resp

where MA.resp isthe full path to the response (template) file you
want to create.

Note Thereisno spaceinthe -options-template String.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

Theinstallation program creates a template response file with the
name you specified. The template file contains the default responses
for each wizard prompt.

6 Useyour preferred text editor to edit the templatefile, and record the
values you want to use to install the Mirror Replication Agent
software.

[TTo create aresponse file by recording a GUI installation

1 Logintothe Mirror Replication Agent host machine using an
operating system user account with authority to start, stop, and
administer the Mirror Replication Agent instance (for example, the
“sybase” user).

2 Close all non-essential applications, and minimize any open
windows.

3 Insert the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 distribution CD in the
CD-ROM drive.

Note If theinstallation program GUI wizard starts automatically on
a Microsoft Windows platform, click Cancel to exit the GUI wizard.

4 Open an operating system command window, and set the CD-ROM
drive asthe current drive.

5 Invoketheinstallation program wizard at the command prompt, using
the -options-record option:

*  On Microsoft Windows:
setup -options-record MA.resp

where MA.resp isthefull path to the response (template) file you
want to create.

Note Thereisno spacein the -options-record string.

¢ OnUNIX:

./setup -options-record MA.resp

where MA.resp isthefull path to the response (template) file you
want to create.

Note Thereisno spaceinthe -options-record string.

Installation Guide 43



Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software

44

Theinstallation program wizard startsin GUI mode, and it captures
all of the prompt responses in afile with the name you specified.

See“Ingtalling with the GUI wizard” on page 35 for a description of
all of the wizard prompts.

In the event of aninstallation error, exit the installation program
wizard to correct the cause of the error, and then restart installation
program. For moreinformation, see*Installation troubleshooting” on

page 47.

[TTo create aresponse file by recording a console installation

1 LogintotheMirror Replication Agent host machine using an

operating system user account with authority to start, stop, and
administer the Mirror Replication Agent instance (for example, the
“sybase” user).

Close all non-essential applications, and minimize any open
windows.

Insert the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 distribution CD in the
CD-ROM drive.

Note [f theinstallation program GUI wizard starts automatically on
aMicrosoft Windows platform, click Cancel to shut down the GUI
wizard.

Open an operating system command window, and set the CD-ROM
drive asthe current drive.

Invoketheinstallation program wizard at the command prompt, using
the -console and -options-record options:

+  On Microsoft Windows:
setup -console -options-record MA.resp

where MA.resp isthe full path to the response (template) file you
want to create.

Note that thereis no space in the -options-record string.

e OnUNIX:

./setup -console -options-record MA.resp

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

where MA.resp isthefull path to the response (template) file you
want to create.

Note Thereisno spacein the -options-record string.

The installation program wizard starts in console mode, and it
captures al of the prompt responses in a file with the name you
specified.

See “Installing with the GUI wizard” on page 35 for a description of
all of the wizard prompts.

In the event of an installation error, exit the installation program
wizard to correct the cause of the error, then restart the installation
program. For moreinformation, see*Installation troubl eshooting” on

page 47.

Installing in console mode with a response file

Installation Guide

A console modeinstallation using a response file allows you to accept al
of the defaults as you move through an interactive text installation,
because al of the default values are supplied by the response file.

Follow the same steps as you would for a standard console mode
installation, but invoke the installation program wizard at the command
prompt as follows:

¢ On Microsoft Windows:

setup -console -options MA.resp
-W SybaseLicense.agreeTolLicense=true

where MA.resp is the full path to the response file.
«  OnUNIX:

./setup -console -options MA.resp
-W SybaseLicense.agreeTolLicense=true

where MA.resp is the full path to the response file.

Note The-W SybaseLicense.agreeToLicense=true command option makes
your agreement with the Sybase License Agreement the default option in
the console mode install ation.

45



Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software

Post-installation tasks

Installing in silent mode

46

See “Installing with the GUI wizard” on page 35 for a description of all
of the wizard prompts.

In the event of an installation error, exit theinstallation program wizard to
correct the cause of the error, then restart the installation program. For
more information, see “Installation troubleshooting” on page 47.

To verify that the software components were installed correctly, see
“Verifying the installation” on page 53.

After you complete the Mirror Replication Agent software installation,
you must complete the following post-installation task:

e Set up the SYBASE environment on the Mirror Replication Agent
host machine. See* Setting up the SY BA SE environment” on page 49
for more information.

Theinstallation program silent mode, sometimes referred to as an
“unattended installation,” alows you to install the software with a
responsefileto set default val ues, without any interaction required on your
part.

Follow the same steps as you would for a standard console mode
installation, but invoke the installation program wizard at the command
prompt as follows:

e On Microsoft Windows:

setupConsole.exe -silent -options MA.resp
-W Sybaselicense.agreeTolLicense=true

where MA.resp is the full path to the responsefile.

Warning! When you run a silent installation, Sybase recommends
that you use the setupConsole.exe executable, which runsin the
foreground. The normal setup.exe executable runsin the background,
giving you the false impression that the installation has terminated
immediately, without a completion status. This could result in
duplicate installation attempts.

*  OnUNIX:

./setup -silent -options MA.resp
-W SybaseLicense.agreeToLicense=true

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

Post-installation tasks

where MA.resp is the full path to the response file.

Note The-W SybaseLicense.agreeToLicense=true command option makes
your agreement with the Sybase License Agreement the default option in
the silent mode installation.

If anerror occursduring installation, see“Install ation troubleshooting” on
page 47.

To verify that the software components were installed correctly, see
“Verifying the installation” on page 53.

After you complete the Mirror Replication Agent software installation,
you must complete the following post-installation task:

e Set up the SYBASE environment on the Mirror Replication Agent
host machine. See* Setting up the SY BA SE environment” on page 49
for more information.

Installation troubleshooting

Installation Guide

If you encounter errorsduring install ation, invoke theinstallation program
wizard with the -is:log option to record the installation errorsin alog file.
After thewizard runs, check thelog fileto view arecord of theinstallation
process.

You can record installation errors with the installation program wizard in
either GUI or console mode (with or without aresponsefile), and in silent
mode.

Use the following procedure to record an installation log file with the
installation program wizard in GUI mode.

[TTo record an installation log file

1 Logintothe Mirror Replication Agent host machine using an
operating system user account with authority to start, stop, and
administer the Mirror Replication Agent instance (for example, the
“sybase” user).

2 Close all non-essential applications, and minimize any open
windows.

47



Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software

48

Insert the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 distribution CD in the
CD-ROM drive.

Note If theinstallation program GUI wizard starts automatically on
aMicrosoft Windows platform, click Cancel to exit the GUI wizard.

Open an operating system command window, and set the CD-ROM
drive as the current drive.

Invoketheinstallation program wizard at the command prompt, using
the -is:log option:

e On Microsoft Windows:
setup -log # @ALL -is:log MA err.log
where:

* -log # @ALL causes installation debug information to be
written to $SYBASE/log,txt file.

* MA errlogisthefull path to theinstallation error log file
you want to create.

*  OnUNIX:
./setup -log # @ALL -is:log MA err.log

where MA_err.log isthe full path to theinstallation error log file
you want to create.

Note You can usethe -is:log option, along with the -console or -silent
options, to record an installation log file in non-GUI wizard modes.

Follow the wizard prompts to install the Mirror Replication Agent
software.

See“Ingtalling with the GUI wizard” on page 35 for a description of
all of the wizard prompts.

Theinstallation program attempts to install the software, and creates
an installation log file with the name you specified.

After thewizard exits, examinethe contentsof theinstallationlogfile
(MA-err.log file as specified in step 5) and the log.txt filein the
installation directory to determine the cause of the errors.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

Setting up the SYBASE environment

After you install the Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 software and before
you start the Mirror Replication Agent or run any Mirror Replication
Agent utilities, you must set up the SY BASE environment on the Mirror
Replication Agent host machine.

Setting up the SYBASE environment sets the value of an environment
variable (%SYBASE% on Microsoft Windows platforms and $SYBASE on
UNIX platforms) to point to the Mirror Replication Agent installation
directory.

[TTo set up the SYBASE environment

1 Logintothe Mirror Replication Agent host machine using an
operating system user account with authority to start, stop, and
administer the Mirror Replication Agent instance (for example, the
“sybase” user).

2 At the command prompt, execute the SYBASE batch or script file:
e On Microsoft Windows:
c:\ $SYBASEZ\SYBASE

where %SYBASEY is the path to the Mirror Replication Agent
installation directory.

¢ OnUNIX:
source S$SYBASE/SYBASE.csh

where $SYBASE is the path to the Mirror Replication Agent
installation directory.

Uninstalling the Mirror Replication Agent software

Installation Guide

The installation program includes an Uninstall wizard that removes the
Mirror Replication Agent 15.1 software and its related components.

You can run the Uninstall wizard in either GUI mode or console mode.
Sybase recommends that you use the GUI mode.

49



Uninstalling the Mirror Replication Agent software

Theinstallation program removes only the files and directories for the
products and features that you select in the Uninstall wizard. However,
some files (such as log and configuration files) are | ft intact for
administrative purposes, evenif you chooseto uninstall all of the products
and features.

Note Theinstallation program does not remove the root installation
directory (%SYBASE% or $SYBASE), or the SYSAM-2_0 directory and its
subdirectories.

Uninstalling on a Windows platform

50

Before uninstalling the Mirror Replication Agent software, you must:

* LogintotheMirror Replication Agent host machine using an account
with administrator privileges.

e Shut down al Mirror Replication Agent instances and all other
processes for the components you are uninstalling.

Use one of the following procedures to uninstall the Mirror Replication
Agent software on a Microsoft Windows platform.

[TTo uninstall in GUI mode on Windows platforms

1 Choose one of the following methodsto start the Uninstall wizard in
GUI mode;

*  From the Start menu, select Settings | Control Panel |
Add/Remove Programs.

»  Enter the following at the command prompt:
$SYBASE%\uninstall\MA-15 1\uninstaller
* Click Start | Run and then enter:
$SYBASE%\uninstall\MA-15 1\uninstaller
* InWindows Explorer, double-click the uninstaller.exe fileicon.
The Uninstall wizard window opens.
2 Click Next.

3  Selecttheproductsand featuresthat you want to uninstall fromthelist
of installed products and features, then click Next.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

The default optionisall installed products and features.
4 Verify the summary information, then click Next.

Theinstallation program removes the files and directories associated
with the products and features you selected.

5 Click Finish.

Note You may be prompted to decide whether to remove shared files.
Sybase recommends that you do not remove shared files.

[TTo uninstall in console mode on Windows platforms

1 Open an operating system command window.
2  Setthe Sybase installation directory as the current directory:
cd $SYBASE%

where %SYBASEY is the path to the Mirror Replication Agent
installation directory.

3 Invokethe Uningtall wizard at the command prompt, using the
-console option:

uninstall\MA-15 1\uninstaller -console
The Uninstall wizard displays the Welcome window.

4 Follow theremaining Uninstall wizard promptsto uninstall theMirror
Replication Agent software.

Note You may be prompted to decide whether to remove shared files.
Sybase recommends that you do not remove shared files.

Uninstalling on a UNIX platform
Before uninstalling the Mirror Replication Agent software, you must:

e LogintotheMirror Replication Agent host machine using an account
with administrator privileges.

e Shut down al Mirror Replication Agent instances and all other
processes for the components you are uninstalling.

Installation Guide 51



Uninstalling the Mirror Replication Agent software

Use one of the following procedures to uninstall the Mirror Replication
Agent software on a UNIX platform.

[TTo uninstall in GUI mode on UNIX platforms
1 Invoke the Uninstall wizard at the command prompt:
SSYBASE/uninstall/MA-15 1/uninstaller

where $SYBASE is the path to the Mirror Replication Agent
installation directory.

The Uninstall wizard window opens.
2 Click Next.

3  Selecttheproductsand featuresthat you want to uninstall fromthelist
of installed products and features, then click Next.

The default option is all installed products and features.
4 Veify the summary information, then click Next.

Theinstallation program removes the files and directories associated
with the products and features you selected.

5 Click Finish.

Note You may be prompted to decide whether to remove shared files.
Sybase recommends that you do not remove shared files.

[TTo uninstall in console mode on UNIX platforms

1 Open an operating system command window.
2 Set the Sybase installation directory as the current directory:
cd $SYBASE

where $SYBASE is the path to the Mirror Replication Agent
installation directory.

3 Invoke the Uninstall wizard at the command prompt, using the
-console option:

uninstall/MA-15 1/uninstaller -console

The Uninstall wizard displays the Welcome window.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent

4 Follow theremaining Uninstall wizard promptsto uninstall theMirror
Replication Agent software.

Note You may be prompted to decide whether to remove shared fil es.
Sybase recommends that you do not remove shared files.

Verifying the installation

The installation program creates subdirectories in the Mirror Replication
Agent installation directory (Y%SYBASEY on Microsoft Windows
platforms and $SYBASE on UNIX platforms) for the Mirror Replication
Agent 15.1 software, and other specific software that the Mirror
Replication Agent requires.

SYBASE environment scripts

Installation Guide

Theinstallation program creates SY BA SE environment scriptsthat set the
SYBASE environment variable for the Mirror Replication Agent host
machine. These scripts allow you to run the Mirror Replication Agent
software and its utilities from any directory on the host machine.

The SYBASE environment scripts are created in the Sybase installation
directory and named as follows:

e SYBASE.bat on Microsoft Windows platforms
e SYBASE.sh or SYBASE.csh on UNIX platforms

You can use these scripts to permanently set the environment variables, or
you can use them to temporarily change environment variabl es by running
(or sourcing) the scripts each time you log in to the Mirror Replication
Agent host machine.

Note On Microsoft Windows platforms, the installation program sets up
the SYBASE environment variable automatically when you install the
Mirror Replication Agent software.

For more information, see “ Setting up the SYBASE environment” on
page 49.

53



Setting up the Mirror Activator System

Setting up the Mirror Activator System

Refer to the Mirror Activator Administration Guide for information about
creating a Mirror Replication Agent instance, and setting up the Mirror
Activator system.

Note If you are upgrading from an earlier version of Mirror Replication
Agent, see the Mirror Replication Agent Primary Database Guide for
database-specific information.

54 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



Glossary

Adaptive Server

ASE

atomic materialization

BCP utility

bulk copy

Installation Guide

Thisglossary describes Mirror Replication Agent terms used in this book.

The brand name for Sybase relational database management system
(RDBMS) software products.

e Adaptive Server Enterprise manages multiple, large relational
databases for high-volume online transaction processing (OLTP)
systems and client applications.

e Adaptive Server 1Q manages multiple, largerelational databaseswith
special indexing algorithms to support high-speed, high-volume
business intelligence, decision support, and reporting client
applications.

e Adaptive Server Anywhere managesrelational databaseswith asmall
DBMS footprint, which isideal for embedded applications and
mobile device applications.

See also DBMS and RDBMS.

ASE (Adaptive Server Enterprise) manages multiple, large relational
databases for high-volume online transaction processing (OLTP) systems
and client applications.

A materialization method that copies subscription data from a primary
database to a standby database in a single, atomic operation. No changes
to primary data are allowed until the subscription dataiis captured at the
primary database. See also bulk materialization and nonatomic
materialization.

A bulk copy transfer utility that providesthe ability to load multiple rows
of datainto atable in atarget database. See also bulk copy.

An Open Client interface for the high-speed transfer of data between a
database table and program variables. It provides an alternative to using
SQL insert and select commands to transfer data.

55



Glossary

bulk materialization

client

client application

commit

data client

data distribution

data replication

data server

database

database connection

56

A materialization method whereby subscription datain a standby databaseis
initialized outside of the replication system. You can use bulk materialization
for subscriptions to table replication definitions or function replication
definitions. See also atomic materialization and nonatomic
materialization.

In client/server systems, the part of the system that sends requests to servers
and processes the results of those requests. See also client application.

Software that is responsible for the user interface, including menus, data entry
screens, and report formats. See also client.

Aninstruction to the DBM S to make permanent the changes requested in a
transaction. See also transaction. Contrast with rollback.

A client application that provides access to data by connecting to adata server.
See also client, client application, and data server.

A method of locating (or placing) discrete parts of asingle set of datain
multiple systems or at multiple sites. Data distribution is distinct from data
replication, although a data replication system can be used to implement or
support data distribution. Contrast with data replication.

The process of copying data to remote locations, and then keeping the
replicated data synchronized with the primary data. Datareplication is distinct
from data distribution. Replicated datais stored copies of data at one or more
remote sites throughout a system, and it is not necessarily distributed data.
Contrast with data distribution. Seeaso disk replication and
transaction replication.

A server that provides the functionality necessary to maintain the physical
representation of atable in adatabase. Data servers are usually database
servers, but they can also be any data repository with the interface and
functionality a data client requires. See also client, client application, and
data client.

A collection of datawith aspecific structure (or schema) for accepting, storing,
and providing data for users. See dso data server, DBMS, and RDBMS.

A connection that allows Replication Server to manage the database and
distribute transactions to the database. Each database in a replication system
can have only one database connection in Replication Server. See also
Replication Server and route.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



Glossary

datatype

DBMS

disaster recovery

ERSSD

failback

failover

function

function string

gateway

inbound queue

Installation Guide

A keyword that identifies the characteristics of stored information on a
computer. Some common datatypes are: char, int, smallint, date, time, numeric,
and float. Different data servers support different datatypes.

An abbreviation for database management system, a computer-based system
for defining, creating, manipulating, controlling, managing, and using
databases. The DBMS can include the user interface for using the database, or
it can be a stand-alone data server system. Compare with RDBMS.

A method or process used to restore the critical business functions interrupted
by a catastrophic event. A disaster recovery (or business continuity) plan
defines the resources and procedures required for an organization to recover
from a disaster, based on specified recovery objectives.

An abbreviation for embedded Replication Server System Database, which
manages replication system information for a Replication Server. See aso
Replication Server.

A procedure that restores the normal user and client access to a primary
database, after afailover procedure switched access from the primary database
to astandby database. See also failover.

A procedure that switches user and client access from a primary database to a
standby database, particularly inthe event of afailurethat interrupts operations
at the primary database, or accessto the primary database. Failover isan
important fault-tolerance feature for systemsthat require high availability. See
also failback.

A Replication Server object that represents a data server operation such as
insert, delete, Or begin transaction. Replication Server distributes operationsto
standby databases as functions. See also function string.

A string that Replication Server usesto map afunction and its parametersto a
data server API. Function strings allow Replication Server to support
heterogeneous replication, in which the primary and standby databases are
different types, with different SQL extensionsand different command features.
See also function.

Connectivity softwarethat allowstwo or more computer systemswith different
network architectures to communicate.

A stable queue managed by Replication Server to spool messages received
from aMirror Replication Agent. See also outbound queue and stable
qgueue.

57



Glossary

interfaces file

isql

Java

Java VM

JDBC

JRE

LAN

latency

LOB

58

A file containing information that Sybase Open Client and Open Server
applications need to establish connections to other Open Client and Open
Server applications. See also Open Client and Open Server.

An interactive SQL client application that can connect and communicate with
any Sybase Open Server application, including Adaptive Server, Mirror
Replication Agent, and Replication Server. See also Open Client and Open
Server.

An object-oriented programming language devel oped by Sun Microsystems. A
platform-independent, “write once, run anywhere” programming language.

The Java Virtual Machine. The JavaVM (or VM) isthe part of the Java
Runtime Environment (JRE) that is responsible for interpreting Java byte
codes. See also Java and JRE.

An abbreviation for Java Database Connectivity. JDBC is the standard
communication protocol for connectivity between Java clients and data
servers. See also data server and Java.

An abbreviation for Java Runtime Environment. The JRE consists of the Java
Virtual Machine (JavaVM or JVM), the Java Core Classes, and supporting
files. The JRE must be installed on amachine to run Java applications, such as
the Mirror Replication Agent. See also Java VM.

An abbreviation for “local area network,” a computer network located on the
user’s premises that covers alimited geographical area (usually asingle site).
Communication within alocal area network is not subject to external
regulations; however, communication acrossthe LAN boundary can be subject
to some form of regulation. Contrast with WAN.

In transaction replication, the time it takes to replicate a transaction from a
primary database to a standby database. Specifically, latency isthetime
elapsed between committing an original transaction in the primary database
and committing the replicated transaction in the standby database.

In disk replication, latency is the time elapsed between a disk write operation
that changes ablock or page on a primary device and the disk write operation
that changes the replicated block or page on amirror (or standby) device.

See also disk replication and transaction replication.

An abbreviation for large object, atype of data element that is associated with
acolumn that contains extremely large quantities of data.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



Glossary

Log Reader

Log Transfer
Interface

Log Transfer
Manager

Maintenance User

materialization

Mirror Activator

nonatomic
materialization

ODBC

Open Client

Open Client
application

Open Server

Open Server
application

Installation Guide

Aninternal component of the Mirror Replication Agent that interacts with the
primary database and mirror log devicesto capture transactionsfor replication.
See also Log Transfer Interface and Log Transfer Manager.

Aninternal component of the Mirror Replication Agent that interacts with
Replication Server to forward transactions for distribution to a standby
database. See also Log Reader and Log Transfer Manager.

Aninternal component of the Mirror Replication Agent that interacts with the
other Mirror Replication Agent internal componentsto control and coordinate
Mirror Replication Agent operations. See also Log Reader and Log
Transfer Interface.

A specia user login name in the standby database that Replication Server uses
to apply replicated transactionsto the database. Seealso Replication Server.

The process of copying the datafrom a primary database to astandby database,
initializing the standby database so that the Mirror Replication Agent system
can begin replicating transactions. See also atomic materialization, bulk
materialization, and non-atomic materialization.

Mirror Activator is a Sybase software solution that allows you to combine the
benefits of transaction replication and disk replication, thereby eliminating the
disadvantages of using either system alone in a disaster recovery solution.

A materialization method that copies subscription data without alock on the
primary database. Changes to primary data are allowed during data transfer,
which may cause temporary inconsi stencies between the primary and standby
databases. Contrast with atomic materialization. See also bulk
materialization.

An abbreviation for Open Database Connectivity, an industry standard
communication protocol for clients connecting to dataservers. Seealso JDBC.

A Sybase product that provides customer applications, third-party products,
and other Sybase products with the interfaces needed to communicate with
Open Server applications. See also Open Server.

An application that uses Sybase Open Client libraries to implement Open
Client communication protocols. See also Open Client and Open Server.

A Sybase product that provides the tools and interfaces required to create a
custom server. See also Open Client.

A server application that uses Sybase Open Server librariesto implement Open
Server communication protocols. See also Open Client and Open Server.

59



Glossary

outbound queue

primary data

primary database

primary key

primary site

primary table

primary transaction

quiesce

quiescent

RASD

RCL

60

A stable queue managed by Replication Server to spool messages to a standby
database. See also inbound queue and stable queue.

Theversion of aset of datathat isthe source used for replication. Primary data
isstored and managed by the primary database. See also Mirror Replication
Agent, primary database, and Replication Server.

The database that contains the data to be replicated to another database (the
standby database) through a replication system. The primary database is the
databasethat isthe source of replicated datain areplication system. Sometimes
called the active database. Contrast with standby database. See also
primary data.

The column or columns whose data uniquely identify each row in atable.

Thelocation or facility at which primary data servers and primary databases
are deployed to support normal business operations. Sometimes called the
active site or main site. See also primary database and standby site.

A table used as a source for replication. Primary tables are defined in the
primary database schema. See also primary data and primary database.

A transaction that is committed in the primary database and recorded in the
primary database transaction log. See also primary database, replicated
transaction, and transaction log.

To cause a system to go into a state in which further data changes are not
allowed. See also quiescent.

In areplication system, a state in which all updates have been propagated to
their destinations. Some Mirror Replication Agent and Replication Server
commands require that you first quiesce the replication system.

In a database, a state in which all data updates are suspended so that
transactions cannot change any data and the data and log devices are stable.

Thisterm is interchangeable with quiesced and in quiesce. See also quiesce.

An abbreviation for Mirror Replication Agent System Database. Information
inthe RASD isused by the primary database to recognize database structure or
schema objectsin the transaction log.

An abbreviation for Replication Command Language, the command language
used to manage Replication Server.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



Glossary

RDBMS

relational database

replicated data

replicated

transaction

Mirror Replication
Agent

replication definition

Replication Server

RSSD

replication system

rollback

SQL

Installation Guide

An abbreviation for relational database management system, an application
that manages and controlsrel ational databases. Comparewith DBMS. Seealso
relational database.

A collection of datain which datais viewed as being stored in tables, which
consist of columns (dataitems) and rows (units of information). Relational
databases can be accessed by SQL requests. See also SQL.

A set of datathat isreplicated from a primary database to a standby database
by areplication system. See also primary database, replication system,
and standby database.

A primary transaction that is replicated from a primary database to a standby
database by atransaction replication system. See also primary database,
primary transaction, standby database, andtransaction replication.

An application that reads a primary database transaction log to acquire
information about data-changing transactions in the primary database,
processes the log information, and then sends it to a Replication Server for
distribution to a standby database. See also primary database and
Replication Server.

A description of atable or stored procedure in a primary database, for which
subscriptions can be created. The replication definition, maintained by
Replication Server, includes information about the columns to be replicated
and the location of the primary table or stored procedure. See also
Replication Server and subscription.

The Sybase software product that provides the infrastructure for arobust
transaction replication system. See also Mirror Replication Agent.

An abbreviation for Replication Server System Database, which manages
replication system information for aReplication Server. Seealso Replication
Server.

A dataprocessing system that replicates datafrom onelocation to another. Data
can bereplicated between separate systems at asinglesite, or from one or more
local systems to one or more remote systems. See also disk replication and
transaction replication.

An instruction to a database to back out of the changes requested in a unit of
work (called atransaction). Contrast with commit. See also transaction.

An abbreviation for Sructured Query Language, a non-procedural
programming language used to process datain arelational database. ANSI
SQL isanindustry standard. See also transaction.

61



Glossary

stable queue

standby data

standby database

standby site

subscription

table

transaction

transaction log

transaction
replication

62

A disk device-based, store-and-forward queue managed by Replication Server.
Messages written into the stabl e queue remain there until they can be delivered
to the appropriate process or standby database. Replication Server provides a
stable queue for both incoming messages (the inbound queue) and outgoing
messages (the outbound queue). See also database connection,
Replication Server, androute.

The datamanaged by a standby database, which isthe destination (or target) of
areplication system. See also data replication and standby database.

A database that contains data replicated from another database (the primary
database) through a replication system. The standby database is the database
that receives replicated datain areplication system. Sometimes called the
replicate database. Contrast with primary database. See aso standby
data.

Thelocation or facility at which standby data servers and standby databasesare
deployed to support disaster recovery, and normal business operations during
scheduled downtime at the primary site. Sometimes called the alternate site or
replicate site. Contrast with primary site. See also standby database.

A request for Replication Server to maintain areplicated copy of atable, or a
set of rows from atable, in astandby database at a specified location. See also
replication definition and Replication Server.

Inarelational DBMS, atwo-dimensional array of data or a named data object
that contains a specific number of unordered rows composed of a group of
columns that are specific for the table. See also database.

A unit of work in a database that can include zero, one, or many operations
(including insert, update, and delete operations), and that is either applied or
rejected as awhole. Each SQL statement that modifies data can be treated asa
separate transaction, if the database is so configured. See also SQL.

Generally, thelog of transactionsthat affect the datamanaged by adata server.
Mirror Replication Agent reads the transaction log to identify and acquire the
transactions to be replicated from the primary database. See also Mirror
Replication Agent, primary database, and Replication Server.

A datareplication method that copies data-changing operationsfrom aprimary
database transaction log to astandby database. See also data replication and
disk replication.

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



Glossary

transactional
consistency

WAN

Installation Guide

A condition inwhich all transactionsin the primary database are applied in the

standby database, in the same order that they were applied in the primary
database.

An abbreviation for “wide area network,” a system of |ocal-area networks

(LANS) connected together with data communication lines. Contrast with
LAN.

63



Glossary

64

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



Index

A

admin_port parameter 20
admin_pw parameter 20
admin_usert parameter 20
administration port

client socket port number 11
administrativelogin -~ 12
asm_password parameter 25
asm_tns_connection parameter 25
asm_tns_filename parameter 24
asm_username parameter 25

C

commands
create connection, Replication Server
ra_config 14
compatibility
older product versions 30
configuration parameters
admin_port 20
admin_pw 20
admin_user 20
asm_password 25
asm_tns_connection 25
asm_tns_filename 24
asm_username 25
pds_dac_port_number 26
pds_database name 17,26
pds_host name 16
pds_password 18, 26
pds_port_number 17,25
pds_server_name 17,25
pds_tns_connection 24
pds_tns_filename 24
pds_username 18, 26
rs_charset 15,22
rs_host_name 14,21

Installation Guide

13

rs_password 15, 22
rs_port_number 14, 22
rs_source_db 13,17,21
rs_source_ds 13,21
rs_username 15, 22
rssd_database_name 16, 23
rssd_host_name 15,23
rssd_password 16, 23
rssd_port_number 15,23
rssd_username 16, 23

console mode installation 39
with responsefile 41

create connection command, Replication Server

creating installation responsefile 41

D

databases
compatibleversions 4,6
Mirror Replication Agent instancetype 11
name of primary database 17
name of replicate database 19
primary database parameters 16, 18
replicate database parameters 18
RSSD name 16

disk space requirements 5

drivers
JDBC 32

E

environment, SYBASE 49, 53
error log, installation  47-48

files

13

65



Index

installation error log 4748 type 11
installation response 41 interfacesfile 12
interfaces 12

J
G JDBC driver
GUI requirement 6 settingup 32
GUI wizardinstallation 35
L
H license agreement
host machines -W installation wizard option 45, 4647
replicate database 18 licensefiles
Replication Server 14 SySAM 3
RSSD 15
M
I maintenance user ID 13
Informix memory requirements 5
database server name 17 Microsoft SQL Server
installation Mirror Replication Agent instancetype 11

console mode procedure 39
errorlog 4748

from remote machine 6
GUI wizard procedure 34
procedurereview  7-10
responsefile 41

silent mode procedure 46

Mirror Replication Agent
administration information 11, 12
administration port 11
administrativelogin - 12
installation worksheet  19-27
instancename 11
instancetype 11

uninstalling procedure  49-53
verifying 53
worksheet 19-27

primary database client user ID 18
primary database parameters 16, 18
Replication Server clientuser ID 14

worksheet instructions  10-19
installation program

console modeinstallation wizard 39

error log file 4748

GUI installation wizard 35

installation options  34-35

Replication Server parameters  14-15
RSSD clientuser ID 16
RSSD parameters  15-16

responsefile 41 O
silent mode 46 operating system requirements 5
uninstalling options  49-53 Oracle
-W wizard option 45, 4647 JDBC driver 32
instance Mirror Replication Agent instancetype 11
name 11 ORACLE_SID environment variable 17

66 Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



P

passwords

maintenance user 13

Mirror Replication Agent administrativelogin -~ 12

primary database client user 18

Replication Server client user 14

RSSD client user 16
pds_dac_port_number parameter 26
pds_database_name parameter 17, 26
pds_host_name parameter 16
pds_password parameter 18, 26
pds_port_number parameter 17, 25
pds_server_name parameter 17, 25
pds_tns_connection parameter 24
pds_tns_filename parameter 24
pds_username parameter 18, 26
port numbers

Mirror Replication Agent administration port 11

primary database client port 17

Replication Server client port 14

RSSD client port 15
primary databases

clientport 17

database name 17

login for Mirror Replication Agent 18

Mirror Replication Agent parameters 16, 18

setting up connectivity 32

R

ra_config command 14
remote installation 6
replicate databases 18
Replication Server
clientport 14
clientuserID 14
create connection command 13
host machinename 14
login for Mirror Replication Agent 14
maintenance user ID 13
primary database parameters  13-14
replicate database parameters 18
responsefile, installation 41
rs_charset parameter 15
rs_host_name parameter 14, 21

Installation Guide

Index

rs_password parameter 15, 22
rs_port_number parameter 14, 22
rs_source_db parameter 13, 17,21
rs_source_ds parameter 13,21
rs_username parameter 15, 22
RSSD

clientport 15

database name 16

host machinename 15

login for Mirror Replication Agent 16

Mirror Replication Agent parameters  15-16
rssd_database_name parameter 16, 23
rssd_host_name parameter 15, 23
rssd_password parameter 16, 23
rssd_port_number parameter 15, 23
rssd_username parameter 16, 23

S

silent modeinstallation 46
SYBASE environment 49, 53
SYSAM 2

licensesfiles 3

multiple licensefiles 3
system requirements

disk space 5

graphical user interface 6

memory 5

operating system 5

planning 30

storage 5

U

user IDs
maintenance user 13
Mirror Replication Agent administrative login
primary database client 18
Replication Server client 14
RSSD client 16

12

67



Index

Vv

variables, environment 53
verifyinginstallation 53
versions

databases supported 4, 6

W

-W installation wizard option 45, 4647
worksheet, installation and setup 1927

68

Mirror Replication Agent 15.1



	Installation Guide
	About This Book
	CHAPTER 1 Preparing for Installation
	Reviewing installation requirements
	SySAM license requirements
	Selecting a license type before installing Mirror Replication Agent
	System requirements
	Database Servers
	Java Runtime Environment (JRE)
	Platforms and operating systems
	Accommodating the RASD
	JDBC driver
	Requirements for installing with the graphical user interface
	Team skill requirements

	Reviewing the installation process
	Completing the Installation and Setup worksheet
	Section 1: Mirror Replication Agent administration information
	Section 2: Replication Server parameter values for the primary database connection
	Section 3: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for Replication Server
	Section 4: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the ERSSD or RSSD
	Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the primary data server
	Section 6: Replication Server parameter values for the replicate data server

	Installation and Setup worksheet
	Section 1: Mirror Replication Agent administration information
	Section 2: Replication Server parameter values for the primary database connection
	Section 3: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for Replication Server
	Section 4: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the RSSD
	Section 5: Mirror Replication Agent parameter values for the primary data server
	Section 6: Replication Server parameter values for the replicate data server


	CHAPTER 2 Installing Mirror Replication Agent
	Before you begin
	Read the release bulletin
	Plan for system requirements
	Verify the system environment
	Complete the Installation and Setup worksheet

	Setting up connectivity to the primary database
	ASE JDBC driver
	Oracle and Microsoft SQL Server JDBC drivers

	Installing the Mirror Replication Agent software
	Installing with the GUI wizard
	Installing in console mode
	Using a response file for installation
	Creating a response file
	Installing in console mode with a response file
	Installing in silent mode
	Installation troubleshooting

	Setting up the SYBASE environment
	Uninstalling the Mirror Replication Agent software
	Uninstalling on a Windows platform
	Uninstalling on a UNIX platform

	Verifying the installation
	SYBASE environment scripts

	Setting up the Mirror Activator System

	Glossary
	Index


